
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 944 By: Williamson of the Senate 
 
   and 
 
  Duncan, Luttrell and 

Shumate of the House 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to civil procedure; amending 12 O.S. 
2001, Sections 696.2, as amended by Section 2 of 
Enrolled Senate Bill No. 634 of the 1st Session of 
the 51st Legislature and 1171.2, which relate to 
judgments, decrees and appealable orders and child 
support payments; stating applicability of specified 
statutory provisions to certain orders and decisions; 
prioritizing allocation of certain income; 
authorizing election for certain withholding; and 
providing an effective date. 
 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     12 O.S. 2001, Section 696.2, as 
amended by Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 634 of the 1st 
Session of the 51st Oklahoma Legislature to read as follows: 

 
Section 696.2  A.  After the granting of a judgment, decree or 

appealable order, it shall be reduced to writing in conformance with 
Section 696.3 of this title, signed by the court, and filed with the 
court clerk.  The court may direct counsel for any party to the 
action to prepare a draft for the signature of the court, in which 
event, the court may prescribe procedures for the preparation and 
timely filing of the judgment, decree or appealable order, 
including, but not limited to, the time within which it is to be 
submitted to the court.  If a written judgment, decree or appealable 
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order is not submitted to the court by the party directed to do so 
within the time prescribed by the court, then any other party may 
reduce it to writing and submit it to the court. 

 
B.  A file-stamped copy of every judgment, decree, or appealable 

order shall be served upon all parties, including those parties who 
are in default for failure to appear in the action, by the counsel 
for a party or party who prepared it, or by a person designated by 
the trial court, promptly and no later than three (3) days after it 
is filed.  The service shall be done in the manner provided in 
Section 2005 of this title for the service of papers, and a 
certificate of service must be filed with the court clerk.  If the 
judgment, decree or appealable order was prepared by the court, the 
court may direct a bailiff, court clerk or party to perform the 
service and certificate of service required by this subsection.  In 
cases in which a party has failed to appear in the action, it shall 
be sufficient to mail a file-stamped copy of the judgment, decree or 
appealable order by first-class mail to the party’s last-known 
address, or if the service of process was on a registered agent, to 
the address of the registered agent.  No mailing is required to a 
party who has failed to appear in the action if that party was 
served by publication. 

 
C.  In any probate, guardianship, or conservatorship proceeding 

commenced on or after October 1, 1996, where a party, heir, devisee, 
legatee, or other interested party or representative of a party has 
received notice of a hearing which resulted in the issuance of a 
judgment, decree, or appealable order and did not file an entry of 
appearance, no further service of any judgment, decree, or 
appealable order shall be required to be sent to such party, heir, 
devisee, legatee, or other interested party or representative of a 
party, unless otherwise specifically required by law.  No 
certificate of service shall be required to be filed where no party, 
heir, devisee, legatee, or other interested party, or representative 
of a party has filed an entry of appearance. 

 
D.  The filing with the court clerk of a written judgment, 

decree or appealable order, prepared in conformance with Section 
696.3 of this title and signed by the court, shall be a 
jurisdictional prerequisite to the commencement of an appeal.  The 
following shall not constitute a judgment, decree or appealable 
order:  A minute entry; verdict; informal statement of the 
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proceedings and relief awarded, including, but not limited to, a 
letter to a party or parties indicating the ruling or instructions 
for preparing the judgment, decree or appealable order. 

 
E.  A judgment, decree or appealable order, whether 

interlocutory or final, shall not be enforceable in whole or in part 
unless or until it is signed by the court and filed; except that the 
adjudication of any issue shall be enforceable when pronounced by 
the court in the following actions:  divorce; separate maintenance; 
annulment; post-decree matrimonial proceedings; paternity; custody; 
adoption; termination of parental rights; mental health; 
guardianship; juvenile matters; habeas corpus proceedings; or 
proceedings for temporary restraining orders, temporary injunctions, 
permanent injunctions, conservatorship, probate proceedings, special 
executions in foreclosure actions, quiet title actions, partition 
proceedings or contempt citations.  The time for appeal shall not 
begin to run until a written judgment, decree or appealable order, 
prepared in conformance with Section 696.3 of this title, is filed 
with the court clerk, regardless of whether the judgment, decree, or 
appealable order is effective when pronounced or when it is filed. 

 
F.  The preparation of orders, decisions and the taking of 

appeals from the Office of Administrative Hearings:  Child Support 
shall be governed by the provisions of Title 56 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes. 

 
G.  The preparation of orders, decisions and awards and the 

taking of appeals in workers' compensation cases shall be governed 
by the provisions of Title 85 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     12 O.S. 2001, Section 1171.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 1171.2  A.  Any person awarded custody of and support 

for a minor child by the district court or awarded periodic child 
support payments by the Department of Human Services, or the 
Department of Human Services on behalf of a recipient of Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families or on behalf of a person not receiving 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families shall be entitled to proceed 
to collect any current child support and child support due and owing 
through income assignment pursuant to the provisions of this section 
and Sections Section 1171.3 and 1171.4 of this title or Sections 240 
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through 240.3 of Title 56 of the Oklahoma Statutes or by 
garnishment, if the minor child is in the custody and care of the 
person entitled to receive the child support or as is otherwise 
provided by the court or administrative order at the time of the 
income assignment or garnishment proceedings. 

 
B.  The maximum part of the aggregate disposable earnings of any 

person for any workweek which is subject to garnishment or income 
assignment for the support of a minor child shall not exceed: 

 
1.  Fifty percent (50%) of such person's disposable earnings for 

that week, if such person is supporting his spouse or a dependent 
child other than the child with respect to whose support such order 
is used; and 

 
2.  Sixty percent (60%) of such person's disposable earnings for 

that week if such person is not supporting a spouse or dependent 
child. 

 
The fifty percent (50%) specified in paragraph 1 of this subsection 
shall be deemed to be fifty-five percent (55%) and the sixty percent 
(60%) specified in paragraph 2 of this subsection shall be deemed to 
be sixty-five percent (65%), if and to the extent that such earnings 
are subject to garnishment or income assignment to enforce a support 
order with respect to a period which is prior to the twelve-week 
period which ends with the beginning of such workweek. 
 

C.  When responding to a notice of income assignment pursuant 
to Section 1171.3 of this title and a National Medical Support 
Notice issued pursuant to Section 118.1 of Title 43 and Section 
6058A of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the payor shall allocate 
available income in the following priority: 

 
1.  Current child and spousal support; 
 
2.  Health insurance premiums; 
 
3.  Arrearages; and 
 
4.  Other child support obligations.  
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If after payment of current child and spousal support there is 
insufficient income to pay the premiums necessary to provide 
dependent health insurance, the payor shall allocate the remaining 
withholding to arrearages and then to other child support 
obligations.  An obligor may voluntarily elect to have the payor 
withhold amounts in excess of the limits in subsection B of this 
section to pay the obligor’s portion of the health insurance premium 
for a dependent child. 
 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2007. 
 
Passed the Senate the 7th day of March, 2007. 

 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 12th day of April, 2007. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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